
AGENDA 

SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Conference Room, Third Floor, 3L14 

October 13, 1975         8:00 P.M. 

 

A. Call to order 

B. Roll call 

C. Communication from visitors 

D. Recommended Actions 

1. Approval of minutes as submitted 

2. Personnel matters 

3. Acceptance of donation 

4. Other items 

E. Old Business 

1. Report on Space Utilization Committee (Oscar Koenig) 

2. Updated Faculty Load Analysis 

3. Report on evaluation 

4. Report on Holding Pond 

5. Other items 

F. New Business 

G. President's Report 

1. Enrollment summary - Summer & Fall 1975 

2. SVC Financial Package - Dean Edison 

3. 'Students Who Attend' Report 

4. Report on Northwest Region ICCTA Meeting 

5. Community Services mailer 

6. New Student Admissions Report - Fall 1975 



7. Report from Student Trustee Member 

8. Freshman Class Profile - Fall 1974 

9. Response to Dr. Wellman concerning Long Range Financial Planning 

10. Report on Trustees Conference (Ronald Coplan) 

11. Minutes of SVC meetings 

H. Time of Next Meeting 

I. Adjournment 
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MINUTES OF THE SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

October 13, 1975 

The Board of Trustees of Sauk Valley College met in regular meeting at 8:00 p.m. on October 
13, 1975, in the Board Room of Sauk Valley College, Rural Route #1, Dixon, Illinois. 

Call to Order: Chairman Coplan called the meeting to order at 8:00 p.m., and the following 
members answered roll call: 

Arman Gaulrapp    Oscar Koenig 
F. Ty Simmons    Ronald Coplan 
Lorna Keefer     William Reigle 
Robert Wolf 

Absent: William Judd 

Approval of Minutes: It was moved and seconded that the Board approve the minutes of the 
September 22 meeting as presented. Motion voted and carried. 

Communications from Visitors: Mr. Coplan noted that he had received a letter from Teresa 
Malone regarding a student complaint which was discussed at the last Board meeting. 

Acceptance of Donations: It was moved and seconded that the Board accept the gift of $200 for 
the Learning Resource Center from Dr. and Mrs. G.W. Nelson of Prophetstown for the purchase 
of books and that a letter of appreciation be sent accordingly. Motion voted and carried. 

It was moved and seconded that the Board express their appreciation to Mr. and Mrs. B.G. 
Perkins of Prophetstown for their special education and music scholarships donated to the SVC 
Foundation as outlined in the attached letter. Motion voted and carried. 

Building Utilization Committee Report: Oscar Koenig gave a report to the Board on the 
meeting held by the Space Utilization Committee. His major recommendations were that the 
current facilities be better utilized through weekend scheduling and remodeling of existing space. 
A copy of the minutes of this meeting are attached. 

Faculty Load: 
President Cole presented the revised faculty load report for Fall, 1975. 

Evaluation: 
The Board was presented the attached copies of the revised E-3 evaluation forms which the 
administration requested each faculty member complete. 

Request from the Student Board of Trustee Member: 
The attached letter from F. Ty Simmons was read to the Board by Chairman Coplan. 



It was the consensus of the Board that Mr. Simmons’ vote during roll call could be recorded in 
the minutes as a means of showing the students the position taken by their representative, but this 
vote would have no bearing on the outcome of the issue in terms of Board action. 

The Board also agreed to try and clarify the legality of a student board member being able to 
make a formal motion or second a formal motion and report on this item at the next Board 
meeting. 

President's Report: 
President Cole reported on enrollment for summer and fall of 1975; the attached financial 
package as summarized by Dean Edison; the report of "Students Who Attend"; the Northwest 
Region ICCTA meeting; the Community Service mailer; the new student admissions report for 
Fall, 1975; committee meeting minutes; the Freshman class profile of Fall, 1974 as compiled by 
Mack Warren; and a response written to Dr. Wellman concerning Long Range Financial 
planning for Illinois Community Colleges. 

Student Trustee's Report: 
Member Simmons reported on the orientation meeting which he attended of the Student 
Advisory Committee to the Illinois Board of Higher Education. 

Conference: 
Chairman Coplan reported on the conference of the Association of Governing Boards of 
Universities and Colleges which he attended in Minneapolis. 

Adjournment: 
Since there was no further business, it was moved and seconded that the Board adjourn. The next 
meeting will be at 7:30 p.m. on October 27, 1975. The following vote was recorded: Ayes 
Members Gaulrapp, Keefer, Koenig, Reigle, Simmons, Wolf, and Coplan. Nays - 0. Motion 
carried. 

The meeting adjourned at 8:44 p.m. 

Arman Gaulrapp, Secretary 

 

 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 
.. 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

fEMORANDUM 

): SVC Board.of Trustees 

�OM: Dr. George E. Cole 
President 

RE: AGENDA ITEM #E-3 - REPORT ON EVALUATION 

DATE October 8, 1975 

Evaluation continues to be a controversial issue at the college. 
The attaohed documents are provided for your information and 
hopefully. this thumbnail sketch will bring you up-to-date. 

In a routine way we requested each faculty person to complete the 
revised E-3 form. Shortly after our request a communication came 
from the Executive Board of the Union urging the faculty not to 
complete these forms in view of the pending grievance. 

The administration took the position that it would be difficult to 
complete an annual evaluation form of each faculty person and make 
appropriate recommendations about him to the Board if we were not 
in possession of the required E-3 evaluation forms. The faculty 
were so notified by their appropriate deans. 

In addition, the administration has followed through with their 
own evaluation and each faculty person is being given the opportunity 
to evaluate his immediate dean, the President, arid th.e overall ad­
ministration of the college. It may be productiv� at a later date 
to review the results of these evaluations with the Board. I would 
suggest perhaps a short study session where the administration and 
the Board could discuss together some of the suggestions made by the 
faculty about how the college might be improved. 

Apparently, as was indicated in the recent editorial in Sauk Talk, 
many of the students are reconsidering their earlier position� 
student evaluation and it would appear that students will probably 
insist on the right to evaluate instruction during this academic 
year. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 



SELF-EVALUATION 

Annual Professional Summary and Evaluation 
(To cover the period from August to August ) ��

PART I 
INSTRUCTION 

Your teaching schedules will be attached by the appropriate Dean to EV 3 for the period 
covered. 

College Service 
Student extra-curricular activities aided 

Organization and/or activity 

College Committee Service 
Committee/Activity Name Your Title 

Speaking Activities� Include all speaking engagements and note place (city). Estimate 
audience size. 

Date Place Uame of Organization Subject 

High School Visitations: Career Day and College Day appearances 
Date School Activity 

PART II 
Professional Growth 

Audience Size 

Credit and non-credit academic education (includes courses for which college credit was 
received since last January 1). Also all workshops on self-development programs of a 
non-credit nature attended. (over) 



Dates of Attendance Institution 

Professional Society 

Date Society 

PART III 

Course Name 

Office 

Credit Hours 

A. Reflecting upon your plans for this year, how have you done in accomplishing the 

objectives you established last January? 

B. Outline your specific objectives to improve during the next year in the following 

areas . . � . . .  in any not listed. 

To improve your effectiveness as an instructor 

To improve your contribution � the college and your department 

To improve your academic and professional growth 

PART IV 

On separate attachments add to any area you feel has not been covered significantly. 

Using the scale below circle one number which summarizes your self evaluation related 

to the objectives, and contribution you have accomplished during the past year. In 

short how do you rate yourself as a contributing, growing faculty member? 

Low 1 2 3 

Signature 

To be submitted to the Dean prior to October 15. 

Offices of� Dean of Arts and Sciences 

Dean of Career Education 

jb 
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4 5 High 

Date 



SVFA 

·Executive Board 

Oct.2-?5 

Pretrnnta J.i:1elvi n, L,.Prederick, · B.fl'homas, K .. f'inter 
C.Hein, D.Youker 

Absents a.Crouse 

�i�utes approved as read. 

J.�elvln as a mewb�r of the PN terM requested the �xec. 
Board look at eeich articlf! of tL� present co tract �c"id re­

port to PN team. 

Disc.- held re�ard ·.!"If: r-;xec. Bd meeting ti�e. .�ed at J p.me 
su��eRted. Pres. will c o - tac t  b&Crouse re�8rding his 
�vailability at this tiMe. 

Presa Youker reported still waitin� �ord from Atty� �einer. 

Request :ror room . l<ey for PN te�m has bee:-• made b; Pres. 
� 

B. 'l'honws m::rde mo ti O"' th� t dut::> to a bsense :; and ure;ent .need 
for rr:eeti �.�S the Exec a Bd rcco•·•tr.Ciid Joan 1.1el vir: act as 

spokesperson for fN teHm. seco�ded Hnd carried$ 

Disco held re:-:,rdir:.::r appropriate acti.'Jr� to t'e tak.et1 by fucul.ty 
coocerni,..f: revisedself e�lL<ati·Jr1 far:n dis·tribLited by ttie 
deansG General corsenaus we aw�d t word fror-1 our C:1ttorr�o 

Motior m;ide by Pinter to attach sept:rcitc sheet to !dr:utes 
of t�is me0ti�g due to t�c critic�l ��ture of this i�eillo 
secor.ded and carriP-d. 

i\lii\ decals depictin'! th� ti�i;inl�lc of u:-:ity c..1.r.d s:; .. ;bol of the 
forwc1rd thrm'>t of education will be distrj cuted •.-1:i th tLe 
minutes. 

KoPinter �o�Ad a box of SVC 0nvelopcs be orderedo seco�ded 
and ccirr-iedc 

No/(ee AeGAP..D!r00 rJew 

Se\-� £uAluA 170fv ��M$ 

Self t. for1"' . .... - duP. Oct. 15 co"stitute a 
Current _ P.valtrn lon - " .. 

' 

viol�ition of the J\sso.�iatio:1 co!"'tract as defi�ed by the 

gri e va nee now pend i f",g. Therefor.e the Exec .. Cd recommends 

fvcuJ.ty members not return t�e forms u nti l  

of appropriate nction is obta i n�d from our attorney, 

. .. 
.... 



October 6, 1975 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: . SVC Faculty 

FROM: Dr. George E. Cole 

In keeping with the earlier recommendations of the Instructional 
Standards Committee, I am providing you with an evaluation form to 
be used in the evaluation of the general administration of the college, 
as well as your immediate dean, and the President. 

The methodology for collection and analysis that was recommended by 
the Instructional Standards Committee and which seems reasonable to 
myself and the deans, is that each individual dean should be evaluated 
by all those individuals under his administrative direction and these 
should be returned in the written form to the President's office. 

Each professional staff person should also complete a separate 
evaluation form on the President. This should be given to Norm 
Spencer, Acting Chairman of the Instructional Standards Committee, 
for analysis. 

In addition, each of you are to fill out a general administrative 
evaluation form, which is to be returned to Barb Graff. 

This means then in summary, that each of you should fill out three 
separate forms. These forms are attached. If you have any questions 
please feel free to call Barb Graff or your immediate dean. These 
forms should be returned prior to November 1, 1975. 

GEC/bg 
Enc. 



EVALUATION OF GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

AT SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

1) Philosophy and Objectives 

The administration has a clear understanding of the overall mission 
and scope of Sauk Valley College as stated in the current catalog 
and what is expected of me as a faculty member to support these 
goals and objectives: 

__ �trongly Agree 

__ Agree 

Not Sure 

__ Disagree 

__ Strongly Disagree 

Specific Comments: ----------------------�� 

2) · Academic Freedom 

I feel free to exercise my own creativity and academic skills in 
the preparation and evaluation of objectives for my classes and 
freedom from administrative and community intrusion into my rights 
as a qualified instructional staff member: 

· 

__ Strongly Agree 

__ Agree 

Specific Comments: 

3) Data Processing 

Not Sure __ Strongly Disagree 

__ Disagree 

-----------------------� 

The Data Processing services provided at Sauk Valley·college are 
adequate in that I am provided with punctual and accurate records 
necessary to complete my assigned instructional tasks: 

__ Strongly Agree 

__ Agree 

Specific Comments: 

Not Sure __ Strongly Disagree 

__ Disagree 

-------------------------� 



-2-

4) Registrar's Office 

I have· a great deal of confidence in the accuracy of records kept 
by the Registrar's Office and I am provided with the necessary 
records to carry-out my assigned instructional tasks: 

__ Strongly Agree Not Sure __ Strongly Disagree 

__ Agree __ Disagree 

Specific Comments=�----------------------� 

5) Institutional Research 

Institutional research at Sauk Valley College is relevant, properly 
managed and the findings further my understanding of what is happening 
at Sauk Valley College: 

__ Strongly Agree Not Sure __ Strongly Disagree 

__ Agree __ Disagree 

6) Public Information · 

The Public Information Office projects a positive and accurate image 
of Sauk Valley College both to the outside community and media as 
well as the internal membership of the college: 

__ Strongly Agree 

__ Agree 

Specific Comments: 

Not Sure --
. 
_Strongly Disagree 

__ Disagree 

�----------------------� 



-3-

7) Business Affairs & Supnort Services 

A) My financial affa�rs, such as regular payment and fringe benefits 
are managed in an accurate and dependable manner: 

__ Strongly Agree 

Agree ---

Specific Comments: 

Not Sure --- Strongly Disagree ---

Disagree ---

---------------------------------------------------

B) The classrooms are kept clean and well-lighted and that the 
building and grounds are maintained in a manner which makes 
Sauk Valley College a pleasant place to work: 

Strongly Agree --- Not Sure --- Strongly Disagree ---

Agree --- Disagree ---

· 8) Learning Resource Center 

A ) The library services at Sauk Valley Col:ege meets the needs of 
both instructors and students: 

Strongly Agree --- Not Sure Strongly Disagree ---

Agree --- Disagree ---

Specific Comments: ---------------------------------------------------

B) Audio-Visual services at Sauk Valley College meets the needs of 
both instructors and students: 

____ Strongly Agree Not Sure --- Strongly Disagr.ee ---

Agree --- Disagree ---

Specific Comments: ---------------------------------------------------



-4-

9) Counseling and Advising Services 

Counseling and advising services as carried on at Sauk Valley College 
meets the needs of both instructors and students: 

Strongly Agree 
---

Not Sure Strongly Disagree 
---

Agree 
---

Disagree 
---

Specific Comments: 
------------------------� 

10-6-75 
bg 



(.� AND DEANS 
� 

INDIVIDUAL EVALUATION 

Place the number which accurately .describes your feelings next to the 
question provided. 

(0) Insufficient information 
(1) Not Applicable 
(2) Strongly Disagree 
(3) Disagree 
(4) Agree 
(5) Strongly agree 

1. Is able to evaluate faculty performance. 

2. Adopts the principles of shared governance. 

3. Gives adequate consideration to the ideas of 
faculty members. 

4. Gives adequate justification for policies adopted. 

5. Improves the quality of my teaching performance. 

6. Has an adequate concept of the necessity of higher 
education and adopts policies which f�rther this need. 

7. Is honest and fair in his dealings with faculty. 

8. Understands and deals effectively and wisely with 
student problems. 

9. Is able to maintain faculty morale. 

10. Exhibits willingness to learn about curricula for 
which he has little experience. 

11. Is available to individual faculty members for 
consultation. 

12. Understands the variety of divergent academic aims 
and intentions and is careful to honor them. 

13. Honors a variety of teaching methodologies and shows 
an understanding of these various approaches. 

14. Respects academic freedom. 



PRESIDENT AND DEANS EVALUATION 
Page #2 

15. Demonstrates ability to make decisions. 

16. Expedites routine administrative functions well. 

17. Ability to help departments to achieve their goals. 

18. Demonstrates effective and responsible leadership. 

Additional comments: 

10-6-75 
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PRESIDENT AND� 
INDIVIDUAL EVALUATION 

Place the number which accurately describes your feelings next to the 
question provided. 

(0) Insufficient information 
(1) Not Applicable 
(2) Strongly Disagree 
(3) Disagree 
(4) Agree 
(5) Strongly agree 

1. Is able to evaluate faculty performance. 

2. Adopts the principles of shared governance. 

3. Gives adequate consideration to the ideas of 
faculty members. 

4. Gives adequate justification for policies adopted. 

5, Improves the quality of my teaching performance. 

6. Has an adequate concept of the necessity of higher 
education and adopts policies which further this need. 

7, Is honest and fair in his dealings with faculty. 

8. Understands and deals effectively and wisely with 
student problems. 

9. Is able to maintain faculty morale. 

10. Exhibits willingness to learn about curricula for 
which he has little experience. 

11. Is available to individual faculty members for 
consultation. 

1 2. Understands the variety of divergent academic aims 
and intentions and is careful to honor them. 

13. Honors a variety of teaching methodologies and shows 
an understanding of these various approaches. 

14. Respects academic freedom. 



PRESIDENT AND DEANS EVALUATION 
Page #2 

15. Demonstrates ability to make decisions. 

16. Expedites routine administrative functions well. 

17. Ability to help departments to achieve their goals. 

lB. Demonstrates effective and responsible leadership. 

Additional comments: 

10-6-75 

bg 



TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

MEMORANDUM ������- ----

ARTS AND SCIENCES FACULTY 

DEAN NO.AU BUNCH 

SELF-EVALUATION FORM 

10/7/75 

A copy of the rev·ised EV-3 Self.,EvaJ.uation. form was 
distx·ibu.ted to all faculty to be completed and ret·urned 
to my office. The completion of this form has been. a 
routine process at Sauk Valley College s:h1ce 1969. This 
year's form represents a streamlined version of the old 
three-page form use¢{ :tn prev:f.ous years a11d was approved 
by the Instructional Standards Committee. 

The Deans are charged with the responsibility of making 
recommendations to the President concerning the awa.rding 
of tenure, promotions, and annual increments for faculty 
members. As a Dean. I will find it difficult to make an 
annual reco1mnendation for faculty who do n.ot complete 
the requ.ired for.ms, particularly the annual increment, 
as this is 'based on faculty growth. The Self�Evaluation 
form provides the documentation of the professional 
growth that has occurred during the past year. 

If you have not already completed the Self-Evaluation 
form please have it completed ar1d in my office on or 
before the deadline date of October 15, 1975. 

af 

c . c. Dr . Cole 
Dr. Williams 



I 

P.obert Crouse 
DicJ:: Holtc.mt 

FRO!i: pr. f'111li.ams 

Ron I!a.rtje 
Gil /.!m:edi th 

Chuck Oster 

Noi'1l1e.n Spencer 

October 6:- l975 

As you knot'!, r>1e a:t:e approacl1:i1Jg the t.irr.e for conducting stui:iei'l"t evaluations 
of instruction. O:f pai.·ticula..r co:ncei"D., is con<luctil?.g these evalua.tio.<'lS for 
part-time ins·tructozs. 1.1...s you are well ar,1a.;;.·e,. m.c.112y oE "the complaints I 
receive do.ilg are regarding part:�·time instructors, xather than full-time 
faculty. 

�.· 

f'le are, at the present, trying to make assignments of sta:f:f at the coming 

seir.ester. and the data der.reloped f:i:om tlle student evaluat.io.<2 r.ega1·ding part­
ti.me insti:uctoi·s f'!ould be extremely valuable a:nd a di:cect indication 
regarding their re-employment for tize spring semester. 

There£ ore, I am request.in9· tliat, as Coordinators, e.nc1 Department Heads, 
you conduct tlie stude1:it etraluation of inst:rw:::tio11 on a.Il sections taught 
by part-time i:a.st2.·uctoxs. I· am fui·tlier requosting that -these evaluat.io;w 
be completed by Mondag, 'i'lovember lO, 1975. Beginning on Tuesda!b October 14, 
packets t'1ill .be available .from my searata.ry :for e.'lcll section taught by a 
pru:t-time instructor. All materials necessary :for tJie comp.Zei:.ion of tlie 
stuilent evaluation tdll be enclosed :[n this packet. As in the pa.st, a portion 
of .the evaluation is :returned di.t·ectly to t.1'20 registrar'.'> office in a sealed 
envelope. The ot11�r data is retuzned directly to my office iii another 
envelope. 

If· you need Einy direction xegard.ing the .;:dw.in.J.st;;:ation of this evaluation 
£o:cm, please teJ:e the time to see .me as soorA a.s possi.ole so that the process 
can be claxifiea.. 

I G:.1-ill be conducting the same evaluations of the :full-time inst.:r:ucto1·s" thus 

· .  you can expect me to be entering you.;.· classes .in the very near :futu.re foi· tl1is 
. purpose. I will,, hope:fu.ily, be able to no·;;:i.::.:y you several days in adirance 

regarding S}Jeci.:fic da.tes, ho11ever, tlus may not be possible in some ca.ses. 

Thanks for youx cooper�tion. 

lm 

.,,.,, 



>AUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

�RANDUM 

Career Education Faculty 

�1: Dean Williams 

RE: EV-3 FORM 

RURAL ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE October 6, 1975 

Early this month I sent each of you a copy of th.e revised EV-3 self-evaluation 

form. As you know, the completion of this form has been a rou.tine process at 

Sauk Valley College since 1969. This year's form represents a streamlined 

version of the old three-page form used in previous years, and was approved by 

the Instructional Standards Committee. 

As you know, the Deans are charged with the responsibility of making recommend-

ations to the President concerning the awarding of tenure and the providing of 

promotions and/or annual increments to individual faculty persons. As a Dean, 

I will find it difficult to make an annual recommendation for those faculty people 

who do not complete the required forms, particularly in the area of increments 

as this is based on faculty growth and the self-evaluation form supplies the 

,.. 
professional growth data that has occured during the past year. 

I\ 

If you have not already completed your EV-3 form, please have it completed and 

in my office on or before the deadline date of October. 15, 1975. 

daj 

cc Dr. George E. Cole 
" 

. ..... 
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,�.Statement on 
Teaching Evaluation 

1'/re Statement which follows was pr('pan·d br1 tlw A.wwi<1ti011'.� Co111111itt1•1• C 011 
College a11d1 University Teaching. Hesearch, a11d P11hlicati011. It U'llS appm1:rcl ln1 the 
Council of the American Association of University J'mfrssors i11 J1111c, /.91.5, a11d en­

dorsed by the Sixty-first t\111111al Meeting as Associatio11 1wliq1. 

In rt>sponst' to a chronic nPecl for arriving at fair i11clg­

ments of a fac11lty memhPr·s tpaching. the Association 
·sets forth this statement as a g11idt> to proper teaching 
evaluation nlC"thods and their appropriate USC'S in pPr­
sonnel decisions . This statement confines itsPlf to the 
teaching responsibilities of college and university 
professors. and is not intended as the d C'finitivP statP­

ment on reviewing and weighing all aspects of a faculty 
member's work . Jn addressing itself to teaching. thP 

statement has no intention of minimizing tlw impor­
tance of other fac11lty respm;sibilities. TherP is a need 
for assessment of a teacher·$' scholarship hoth more 
precise and more extensive than commonly employed . 
There is a need to define servic!" and the val11e attached 

to it as well as to review carefully the kind and ci11ality 
of servicP pPrformPd hy fac11lty mPmhPrs. Aclclitional 
g11iclanc!" in the com pl ex task of reviewing f ac11 I ty ser­
vices is to he fo11nd in other Association doc11ments: thP 
Proced11ral Standards in the Hene1cal or 1\'onrene1cal of 
Faculty Appointments. tlw Statement on Govcrnmc11t 
of Colleges a11d Unit'l'rsities, the Stateme11t 011 Facult11 
Workload. and the Hecom111e11ded l11stit11tio11al Regu la­
tions on Academic Freedom a11d Te1111re. 

Statement 

Colleges and 11niversities propC'rly aspirP to f'xcel­
ll"nce in teaching. lnstit11tinnal aspirations . hcm·pvt•r. 
haw not often IPd to practices which clf'arly idPntify 
and reward teaching excellencP, and tllC' q11ality of 
!<'aching is not in fact the clC'lcrmining factor in many 
decisions on rl'lPntion. promotion . salary. and tcnnrP. 
The aspirations of fac11 It y' nwm lwrs a re oft(•n fr11stratecl 
because they must wrestle with divprse ohligations­
commonly idcnti fit'd as t1·11d1i11g. rl'St'arclr. and 
service-plaeed upon them h�· tlw profession at largP, 
the scholarly diseiplint'. tht' inslit11tion. and tlwir o�vn 
varit'd interests . Estahlishi11g a positi\·(• rt'lationship 
l>!'twcen tlw institution's and (lt-partnwnt's aspirations 

and tlw individual's com1wk11cic·s and aims is 01w 011t­
COlll(' of fair and tltoro11glt fa\'ldty JTVit'w pron·dnrl's 

institutions declare their vah1Ps and cnmm 11nicat<' them 
with suHicient clarity to enahlf' colleges and depart­
nwnts to set forth specific Pxpectations as to teach ing, 
research. and Sl'rl'ice. and to make clear am· other 

faq1 lty obi igat inns Both i nsti t11t iorH�icle and cn'l IPgP or 
department policies on promotion. salary. and tPnme 
should. lw writt<·n and subject to pniodic reviC'w, a 
process in which faculty ml."mhers must play a central 
part. 

Expectations, Criteria, and Procedures 

At the collegP or department leVC'I. the expC'ctations 
as to teaching. tlw weighting of teaching in relation to 
other expectations. and the criteria and procedmPs hy 
which the fulfillment of thC'se expectations is to ht> 
i11Clg('(I sho11ld he p11t in writing and periodically 
reviewpd hy all members of the college or dt>partment. 
This policy statement sho11ld spt'cify thP information 
which is to he gathered for all farnlty mPmhers. tlw 
basic procedmes to lw followed in gat hPring it. and the 
time scl1C"d 11 IP for vario11s aspects of the revipw process. 
Such information sho11lcl incl11cle first-hand data from 
various sonr cl's. incl11ding st11d (' 11ts . and sho11 ld 
emphasizl' the primacy of fac11lty rnllPagne j11dgments 
of tt>aching e!fcctiH·11ess at the first level of r('vipw and 
re com menda ti on. 

Adequate Evaluation Data 

Casual procPclurt:'S. a pa11citv of data. and 1 1nilat('ral 
i11cf;2i11Ciir��r;y-c1i�i);1r-1·i·iie·i·1f'-;_:1;;ri:i11f>�� .. -,iil1cr ·c1z·ai15 ·.-fric;·­
lifte11 

.
. d1�lriic·fr·r·ize ·th(-' ·e·�;;iltiation ;if l f'ac hing in 

ATricricai1 ·�·iillc.'g�:�Oa.1.ic] .. !��)iyc·r�.�U<:s Pr:lls('\\·ortl;/ a'1'1c( 
".<iyslC:.-iil;ilic efforts to improv(' tl'ach ing pval11ation havp 
mov('d toward idl'ntifving chara('kristics of dft'ctivp 
tc·aching and reeogniz lng and Wl'ighting ti)(' n111ltiplP 
asp('cts of an inclivid11al ll'acht'r's pc ·rforma11n·. /\ 
i11dicio11s 1·v;il11atin n of a collcg<' prof1·ssor a s lt'a('fi�·;. 

SliOl1lolriCl'iiil(;-"(n. a.!2..-�'!!:.'.��(' r� .;;l!l i��:!J!Ji!_i_G::'_�_L 
Wli7iT}i"iiliicli\"lcT'ii;iTc1<.!_l�s a� lt·:1dll'r. IJ.l�;!J:i��l.ll:.:i 
1;f°th(' clb·ti\.:.�'.!.!.<.�".:".:..0...l��.!.:!1�2E.!.:\._;�!.�J:l.Lbi!'-� Institutional Values and Policies 
s'l7l�:'2!.!.0!!.-�u-tlu.:...n:.lal.iwl.lidl�) lwst. c·ll"rt s au_J.J1\,· 

to.taking d1·a_� . ..!..l.!.�.'.J.:.:''.l���-;!.���!� .�h�: . ..JI1slitutiim.p,la_<. 1·.::_ i!2_:��_nfilG�r_:�t1nc11t's <'XJH'('lations and s11p-
11pon th(' tl'a('fwr and pro��i 1l ing t.b.c::_�:!�!l�.!itjn11�-;�11�l.,�!!P.:.� 12.'ir!.:__ 

- -

jlor'l_ .. l�<'l��:;;ir-�:-�fo::·;;� �·c•lkJl) __ t.�:�1�_11.i_!lg .:1_r(:_j��i!!.1:�.!'.)·:_ . . i_1.1.:... ----xJ1 important and ofl!'n OVl'rlookt'd Pl<-llll'nt of 
:stil11lio11al oliligations. It is a tirst order of h11si1f('ss that eval11ati11g teal'hing is an aceuralt' d(•sc·ription of a --------.... -·•·,- ·-·· . � .... .. �-- . 
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prn11·�wr s wad11ng. :-i11ch a d!'scription shmrld i1l<'l11d<• 
m1111h<'t'and l<'v<'I arrcltiliits of dass!'s lallldrt. 1111111'H'rs 
ofsfiid!'11ls and 01il-=<il:-rtiss acl1viff<7��-l1-1 
_1<�1.iiil1i<la liiSli<iillc'l1w \'<'r\' ca n·l 11llv COii\ i(ip;:(f 
llciih to g11:ird against drawing 1111�\·arrant<'ci coneli1sio11s 
and to i11en·:1s<' th<' possihiliti<'s of fairly comparing 
workloads and kinds of !<·aching. of clarifying <'xp<·cta­
tions, and of iclt•ntifying particulars of mininrnrn and 
maximum prrform:111n•. OlhPr 11scf11I information 
mi1.d1t include <•vidt•nct• of tlw ;ihility of a teaelH·r to 
shape ll<'W eours<•s. to r<'ach diff<·n·nt h·vPls and kinds of 
studrnts, to dev<'lop df1·ctiv<· teaching strat<·gics. and to 
C'ontrih11tr to the dfrctiw·rwss of th<' individ11al's and 
thC' institution's i11stmction in oth!'r ways than in tlw 
classniorn. 

The• gathering of s11ch data can promo!<' a cardul 
C'omicl<•ration of hoth the institution's and ch·partnwnt's 
values. If a deparl_!_��!�J.:2�'.2_�_!_12�:J?l��c��-!:?!'_<l_�-�'.i'..�C' upon tC'ach i ng large 1111 m lwrs of lowt•r l<·vd sl udt'n ts. 
lliatvaTiie--sE1;,�l<1·1 ;(;--ir.n (7c:-r1:a-1· n·-i11;;-ri1c1 � �1;�ii-iS-71r;·1�1 t 
��rs-\,:Ji�-�j��ifor_!l1 ��{c·h.Jiiskidk�:fr\.:_�:h.�J�<!Ci<iff<�1i:-
C'Vl'n atilw sirnpl<' point of r111rnlwrs and kinds of st11-
dents taught. d<'partnwnts and institutions op!'ratp on 
value assumptions seldom madt> cit'ar to thP faC"ulty. 

Another kind of data which should he S\'Slf'maticallv 
gatherC'd and C'xamined hy �he tC'aclwr's �olleagw•s i�­
d11des course' outlines. tC'st\ rnatrrials. and m<'thods 
t>mployed in instrnction. CarP should he tah·n that 
such scrutinv not inhibit the tC'aclwr. limit th<' variPtv of 
effective te;d1ing stylt>s, or discrn1rage pmposefoi" in­
novation. EvidC'nce of a concern for !<'aching and 
tC'aching compC'tence dernonstrat<'d in puhlicatio,ns. at­
tendance at meetings. deliv<'ry of IPctm<'s. and con­
sulting should also he inclmled among the eswntial in­
formation to he re\'iewed. 

Assessing the Effectiveness of Instruction 

Student Leaming 
E\'al11ation of tPaching usually refers to dforts maclC' 

to assess the dfectivcness of instrnction. The most valid 
mC'asure is prohably thC' most clifficrrlt to ohtain. that is. 
the ass<•ssnwnt of a teacher's <>ffrctiveness on the hasis 
of the IC'arning of his st11dents On thC' onC' hand. a slu­
clent' s learning is importantly inf111C'11cecl hy much morl' 
than an individual tpaclwr's efforts. On the othcr. 
mrasurcs of bcforp-and,after learning arC' cliffic1dt to 
find. control. or derive comparisons fr�m From a prac­
tical point of view, the clifficullil'S of evaluating colh·gp 
teaching on the basis of changes in st11dent rwrfor­
mance limit the use of such 01 nwasurC'. Thf' dilliculti<·s. 
howC'vN, should not rule out seeking r<'liahlc evidence 
of this kind. 
Tcachi11g l'e1for111a11ce 

faculty c·oll<·agrws. and sl1ul<·11ts. Th<' hookld. Tlrr 
Hi'rrr�nfrt01r-i111<1-F.ii<ifiiiil iiiii --of-Tt'11<'lri11f!.. a va i la lilt• 
from tlw Association, oilers an cxl<•nsivt• hihliography 
and 11sdnl guidance in gathering data from tlwsr 
SOii rCC'S. 

St11dc11t l'ercq1tim1s 

St11cll'nt (Wr<'t'ptions arl' a prim<' sm1rc·<' of informa­
tion from thost' who rn11st lw affl'd<'d if l<'arning is to 
tak<· plaC'<'. Stu<lr-nt rt'sponst•s can providt> C"ontinuing 
insights int�nlH·r of tfu· i111pmiaiiTi1iiliC'iiSIOriTOl.1 

l1·ad!Pi'S-·ar;·if�fs�-z.E�}jllji(�iTi1i-lli71m·<'. ad\ ising. in­
fiiriilalaiur fii·,: ,-ii:IJ<.;-i'ilEiC::fS-\..".'i tTl--;;t;!;r�--oi.it� Ii 1 (";(·it 
class. I\ varwt�;orways an' avaiTiETl' to g;tt;;.;-5iiic!Pilf 
ii'j}TiiTc;rL ranging from i nforrna I q 11cstion i ng of in­
dividual studl'nts about details of a specific cnurst' to 
c:a mpus-widt• q I )('St ionna i rPs. 

Fac11lty rn<'mlwrs should he m<'ani11gfnlly involvl'd in 
am· svslt'tnatil' t•fforts to obtain student opinion. 
C<;opP�ation arnon� stt1d<"11ts. faculty. and administra-
tion is IH'C<'ssary to secure tcadiing p<'rforma11cp data 
which can he rC'lil'd upon. Ther<' is no one· q11estion­
i1aire or nwthod suitah!P to evC'ry departnwnt or i:isti.t11-
tion. DillPrent kinds of <}UC'stionnaires can hP usl'f11I in 
assessing dilfrn•nt kinds of coms<'s and s11hjeet matters 
and to med the nc<'d for information of a particular 
kind. However. a common instri! .. �ncnt con·ring a range 
of teachl'rS. d!.:ria rt l!l!.'.!lts. �-�1.1 .. llj�_ mat ��-·��t'as has 
�he grPat adva_r2_1_��of _illfording_JI1! .. '.<wiugfi1.l __ com.:_ 
parative data. Tlw important considt•ration is to ohtain 

Tell.1Tllcc[ita over a ra-rfgC'fifu;-;J-diing-a�slgnmP"r1ts a-;;-d 
O"V'Pr a p(·i-TOoorffri1;-t-VaTiiafic111S-fr1�\�lilcl"1i=PSl1l ts go 
"<mTY-f0:�ii1C"-i7;'Ji-;,;;(i71�lp�1fes�or may he of use in ir;-i� \/ 
p-rc1\·i11g an indivi<l1ral teacher's perfnrrnanee, but they.��:'.­
�i1frTfi�;;�-lfttle to_ the procc;�:� 0Lfac11lt\·_.r.eyiPw St11-
clc·nt"l�p1rin;;�ir�1�·;i he; li-mitPd 'hy cour�e· <'val1rations. 
Exit intervipws. qu1·stionnain•s to al11m11i. and facP-to-
facp discussion art• other wavs in which student fred­
haek can I)(' profitably gath�red. 
Classroom Visitalio11 

fkcauw of the US<'fulrwss of having firsthand i11for­
mation ahrnrt an· i11divid11al's teaching dfectiV<·ness. 
some inslit1rtiorrs havp adopted a program of classroom 
visitation. Thrre are various wa\'S of ha\'ing colleag1ws 
visit classrooms. 1111! such visits ;10 not IH'C'�ssarily ; ·iclcl 
reliahlt• data. Caref11l observations over a period of time 
mav. how<'v<'r, I)(' rrwf1d in evalrraling inslrrrction and 
in fostering dlcctivP !<'aching. Clearly. thPrt' must he 
an rrnd(·rstanding among llw visitors and the visited 
11po11 srrch n1:1tt<•rs as wlro docs tht• visilirrg, how many 
visits ar<' mad<'. \\'hat ,·isitors look for. wlral ft'edlia ck is 
giv<'n to th<' \'isit<·<I. and what other llS<' is madl' of the· 
i 11 format ion. 

Evaluatir�g_tcad1ing on tlw_!iasis of teaching pt'rfor111-
anCT.IISo-ji;.<.;;:iii-;;-·a1 fllc:i·ili l(:s iii-·iiu�;;�-;�r(:nicn I. hut 1 h<' "Self J·:pa/uatio11 
f:li-�<'h<ld}· of ri•s(;<irer1 i1it<i tlw_r_diability ;i11d validi 1 y  iif Some' inslilrrtiorrs draw ll(lOll sclf-cval11atio11 as arr 
Cilrd1illy ;·11)[>lit:cl .. .11<;rforma111·<· nH'as.111:l's s11pporls .1 1.;:. l'lt·nwnt in ('\'al11<1lirrg l<·ad1i11g TIH' li111ilalio11s 011 Sl'lf­
i1r;l(:i't(.:·;i11Js('f11l1H"ss of tlH•se: d!ila. Data oii l<';lC'lrirrg pt·r- ('valualion arc olivio11S. and IH'itlH'r tlw l<'ad1cr rror thP 
TITTlna.ri

.
cC' <'011111wnly l'OllH' from

. 
t·r-aiiH'd ol1si·r\'<'rs, inslil11tio11 should IH' satisfi('d with s1·1f -pval11alio11 
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nlorw. How<•vN, fa<'ullv 1111•111lwrs as individuals or a� 
.. , ll"!'llll)('rs 1�f �·or·;unilh•t·� <'all assisl l'ollt·a� 111•s in making 

tht• kind of Sl'if-t•\·al11atinn wl1id1 con�tit11lt·s a cm;­
trihution to improving and <'Valuating l<'ad1ing. /\rous­
ing an inh'rcst in s<'lf-1•xarninatio11. strnduring s1·1f­
<'Val11ations so thal tlwy rnigl1t :11ford mow n·liahl1· data, 
and �iving facully mernhrrs llw opportll'nity to ass1·ss 
th<•ir own h•aching t>lfediverwss and to add l lH'ir own 
interpretalion of sludent rnlings and classroom visila­
tions can incn•asr tlw usdulncss,of sclf-<'valua lion as a 
part of the review process. 

Outside Opinions 

Some instil11lions seek outsidr op1111ons and judg­
ments as to a prokssnr· s compdcnn• . lkliahlr 011tsidr 
.iudgments ahc111I an individual's teaching. hm\·c·vcr. are 
difficult to secure•. It would he a rnistak<· to suppose thal 
a college teachrr's scholarly reputali1m is an accmalP 
measure of his IPaching. Visiling learns from tlw rn1t­
side, given amplP time to ohs<·rvp the tcadwr. to talk 
with students. and to PxarninP n•lcvant data. might 
prov(' a uscf 111. though expP11siv1-. m<'ans of irnprov\11g 
the quality of evaluation. Information and opinions 
from faculty memhers in other departments and from 
persons outside the 'university should he· sought wh('n 
an individual' s teaching assignn;,Pnt and th<' infor­

mant's firsthand knowl<'dge appear to .iustify their US<'. 

Procedures 

The emphasis in eval11ation should he upon nhtain­
ing firsthand evidPnc<' of teaC'hing competPncr. which 
is most likely to hi' frnmd among th<' fac11lty of a drpart­
m�nt or cnllf'ge and .thP studf'nts who recPive i11stnic­
tion. Eval11ation of tPaching in which an administrator's 
,i11dgment is the solr- or determining factor is contrary to 
policies set forth in the Statement 011 College and 
Vnioersit11 Gooernment. 

The in�titution's commitment to tl'aC'hing shmilcl lw 
manifest!'d i11 concrcl<' ways. For example. sorne in­
stitutions have adopted polic.frs which makP recom­
mendations for promotion 1 macc(•pt a hlr- 11 n l<·ss they 
provide strong and convincing evidf'nc'<' of tC'aching 
compf'lence. Combining thf' systC"matiC' pval t1ating of 
l<'aching with direct efforts to assist tt'adl<'rs i11 clPv('lop­
ing I heir dfecti vC'nrss is a not lwr f'xa rn ph· of in­
stitu tional commitment It is .the rc·sponsihility of thf' 
instil 11 t ion and the colleges. dPpa rt 11wn ts. or other in­
strnctional di\'isions lo r.stahlish and maintain \\Titten 
policif's and proC'ed1uTs which insme a w11nd basis for 
individual j11clg11wnts fairly applihl lo all. 

Faculty nwmlwrs sho11lcl have a primary thrn1.gli not 
cxdusivr role i11 eval11ali11g an individual faC'11lty 
nwmher's prrformancc as lt•adH'r. FaC'lual data. stu­
dent opinion. and colleag 11p iudg11w11ls sho11ld Ii<' 
c·c·ntral i11 Ill<' formal pro(Tdnrt·s for r('Vi('W wl1id1 
sh1111ld i11volvl' fal'tiltv clisC'11�sio11 and vot1•. Tlios1· IH'i11g 
evaluated should lw 

.
i11vitl'cl to suppl�· information a11;I 

202 

111alt·rials n•lt•va11t to that 1·val11alio11 If the d1·1wrt11w11I 
has not t•o11stit11t1·cl final anthorit v .  1111· faC'ult v 's 1·on­
sid<'n·d juclg11u·11t should co11slit1;tc the basic'. n·c·orn ­

rncndatio11 to I ll<' rwxt lev<'I of rPsponsil iility , which · 

may be a colll'gt•-widl' or 1111ivPrsity-widl' faC"11lty C'O!!l­
m itl <'t'. If tlw cl1airr11an's n·eomnwr1<lation is conlrarv 
lo that of Iii<' fa<' l r ltv. tl11• facultv should IH' infornll'd ,;f 
tlw ehairrn:111's r l'as;1ns prior to .tlw chairman's s11h111it­
ti11g his and tlw fa(·11lt<s n·c·omnwnclations and shrnild 
()(' given an opport11nity to rl'sponcl to tlw diairman's 
Vif'WS. 

ThC' dean's function, when• sc·parat<' from a d(·part­
mcnl chainnai1's or division ll(':11l's. is typically that of 
r<'\'il'w and n·c·omnH'JHlation l'illH•r in the dt'an's own 
person or thro11gh an olllC'ial revie\\' hocly at that lt'n·I 
If tlw rl'co111nwr1<lati1111 at this lcvt'I is contrary to that of 
thP dt'partnwnt chairman or faculty. opportunity 
should lw prm·ich·cl for disC'ttssion with the chairman or 

facultv lwforc a formal rr(·omnwndatinr; is made 
Fi11;1l dPcisinns should lw made i11 accnrda11c·c with 

the Stateml'nl on Corrrn11w11t nf Colll'f!,l'S a11d U11it:l'I'-. 
sities: "Tlw governing hoard and presicknt should, on 
cpwstions of faculty status. as in othC'r maltC'rs wh('rf' 
the faculty has primary responsibility. concm with 
faculty ju dgment except in rare' instanC'PS and for com­
pelling reasons which should he statf'd in d l 'lail " 

Procedures in
' 

accnrdancP with tlw Association's 
Hecomme11ded /11sti111tio11al Hegulations 011 Arade111ic 
Freedom a11d Te111ne and tlw Procedural Str111drnds in 
the He11e1rnl or Xo11rc11c1rnl of Faculty Appointments 
sho1rld lw provided to ha11cll<" fac1ilty gripvane<'s arising 
from advancenwnt n•eommf'rHlat'ions 

Some Further Implications 

Thl' rPsponsihlt' cval.11at. i�Jn �if traching d<ws not snve 
ad.v:i.nc£·'r11P"rit- 11rncf'dmPs alonr i't �h n11ld lw· \\iscJx. 
eiiW)t<1�:1.c1 for the d<·\·(·l<11�;;wr1t ;;r thc:·11�;:1cli1�-r-�al1d.thc. 
eiikinfr1rn"n! of iristr11C:;tio1i'-n«;th of th(;;-<. aim-s ('an!)(' 
s(;j\:ecf. h�· th<' prPS<'lll'C' tif ;'1 faC'ldty C'Olllmilt('(' chargt•cl 
with the overall r<'sponsiliility of n•maining con\·c·rsant 
with thl' rc>sC'arl'h in c\·alnating tC'achi11g a11d of 
providi11g assistance• in maintaining sound policic·s and 
procecf mps in rpvi<'wing faculty pc·rformam·<'. Tlw f1dl 
dimensions of tPaching should not lw sl ightPcl in tlw 
clPsire to arriv<' at d<·kmihle data and systematic prae­
t ices. Thrn 1 gh tea eh i ng e;111 lw consiclcrrcl a pa rt from 
scholarship and sc·n·in·. thl' g<'n<'ral recognition of tlwsr 
three' professio11al ohligi1fions suggt'sls that th<' 
relationships arc important ThC' kind of teaching \d1ich 
distinguishes itself in collc•gps and univ<'rsitiC's is in­
tc-gral with scholarship. l1as a way of g<'lling 1111lsidr 
dassroorn c·1rnfinC'�. 111ay !'X('lllplifv tlw higl11•st nwaning 
of st'rviC'C'. A judicious t•valuation snll'rll \\'111dcl 
rtToguiz<· tlw hro:1d di11wnsio11� of t1·ac.

'
hi11g, IH• s1·11-

sitivc lo dill<·r< ·11t ki11d\ ;111d slvl1•s of i 1 1stn1d ion . and IH' 
as uscf1tl i11 disti11.1!11isliing s1qwrior !<'aehi11g frnm the 
lllt'rl'ly compcl<'nt as in id1·11tifyi11g poor tt•aC'hing. 
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Mr. Richard Groharing, President 
Sauk Valley College FoundJtion 
102 North Ja.ckson 
Morrison, Illinois 61270 

Dear Mr. Groharjng: 

RECEfVEiJ 0 er 6 197·5 

· October 1, 1975 

Enclosed please find a $5000 bond of the :>ublic Service r:lectric aad Jas 
Company, rated AA, due in the year

.
2004 and paying interest e:.t the annual 

rate o.f 12%. 

We wish to give this bond to the Sauk �Talley Colh>?;e ��t'mndation to estab­
lish the ANN N. PERKINS M�OHIAL SCHOtA:l.S'!-IIP FU:-:TI, in memory of our daugh­
ter. It is our desire that the interes t from this bonrl. be us-:�d to ?rovide 
scholarships to full-time students nursuin1; care8 .c-s in Special �;d.ucat.ion 
and/or'in the Degree or Practical Nursi ng orograms at Sauk Valley College. 

·a. 
·In event there are no full-time stud13nt� deemed worthy of tht� :::cnolarship, 
the Sauk Valley College Foundation may authorize th.") u5e of the interest 
to provide scholarshins to part-time stud ents . If there is a great2r need 
in another proP,ram, ti1e sch�larshi Ds may be so used. 

It is also our desire to establish. th:: A!!N N. ?Efi.<INS 1-!llSlC Ai'1A:JJ, the 
plaque for which we are oroviding. A name 

'to be inscribea on the plaque 
will be selected annuall�,r by the College 1 s Arlministration and t.he Husic 
Department from students ,;;i ving unusual servj�:e or devotj on to mu::;ic act­
ivity - not necess5dly music m::ijors. LittlH or no further expense should 
accrue annually. It is onr desire that any costs for jnscriotion or addi ­
tional name olatP.s will bP d8frayAc.l from th<J bond's in tere st fund. 

When the bond matures , it :is our wis'1 tha t the m·oce '-:> d s be reinvested by 
the FoundRtion so that thA interest. will continue t<' r�aintain the ANN N. 
PERKINS 1-"�0P.IAL �:;CttoI.A'��.c:.'.rJ ) FTn::i anrl Fl 1::ri:; .\'.!An.ri indefj.ni tely. 

Semiannual interes�, naym·.rnt.s of :!'1oc on ti1is bond sh'Juld be received by 
. the Foundation on 6r about 0ctot»�r 1 and Aorj 1 1. 

Funds to our cha s<> t,hi !'> bond c;:irr;n f'rr>m JSO:�. So in rn�morials req:1ested for 
the College, :�r7. )0 as 1-.i:ifts from others ann :.r�ir:,6. �r.: fro!rr the unde rsigned. 

cc - Dr. Genrr::e Cole/ 
�ollege Fin::incial Ai�a O''ficer 
!'·:ax Gui nnml 
!1aloh G�:bnd1:!r 
i,..,m. :��� gl� 
R. W. Ca?t0ndyck 

Sincer<:!ly yo1irs
n 

, · 

C ,.._(�,.[kt-1.(, vJ.. 1-c • r-' .-t.N' v.. (_; 

c2Z!2R/ 1//�w.__, 
Mr. and�··rs. B. G. i-'erkins 
Tioute :>, qox li5 
?rn�h�t�town, Illinois 01277 



ME/.JORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Board of Trustees 
Dro Cole 

Robert Edison 

Oci.�ober 8, 1975 

CAPITAL DEVELOPllENP BOARD PROJECT 
----

In order to complg with the requirements or the biddjng docu.ments 
for the const:ruct.ion of thi.s pro:iept.,, i.t /:J.s z1ow neaessa"!1 to obtain 
a Lett$r of Intent from the ICCB and the Board 0£ Higher Education 
.J.n reference to the increased cost: for the project wh:i.ch was approved 
by the Board of Tru.stees on Ssptembez: 22" J.9750 

In order to up-date the Board of Trustees I would now submit tllat 
after the receipt of t:he letters or intent snd the contract awards 
for construction that the financing status (excluding prev1ouslg 
approved eng.!neeri.ng cost) of th.1.s p:eoject will be as follows: 

RE:fsb 

Engineer/Architect 
General Bid 
Electri.c Bid 
Plumbing· Bi.d 
Contingencg 

Tota.l Project .. '!lpproval and 

$ 7,000 
65,519 

4,919 
6,248 
3,834 

ICCB Part1cjpation $ 87,520 

Prev.iously paid serv:1.ces � 

Due i.r• Trust Accow1t $ 8 3, 937 

In1tlal Board Authorization 
for Prust, of which ICCB 
h"Ould parti.ci.pate for or.ly 
$70,000 71,000 

Due and deposited 1n 
Trust a.ga1nst t1h.ich 
Board previously euthor!zea 
$14,686 $ 12,937 



OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 

ENROLLMENT SUMMARY 

FALL 1975 

Students 

Full-time 1238 

Part-time 1788 

TOTAL 3026 

Male 1688 

Female 1338 

TOTAL 3026 

Freshman 2200 

Sophomore 548 

Adult Education 205 

Unclassified 73 

TOTAL 3026 

Associate in Arts 569 

Associate in S cience 459 

Assoc. in Ap�lied Science 1436 

Certificate Programs 562 

TOTAL 3026 

Total first-time 1086 

TOTAL 

bt 

October 2, 1975 

Hours 

18013 

9356 

27369 

15849 

11520 

27369 

19997 

5607 

985 

780 

27369 

5095 

5185 

12716 

4373 

27369 

5128 (Male) 

4361 (Female) 

9489 



Illinois Community
_

College Board 

FY1976 APPORTIONMENT FTE ENROLU1ENT BY TYPE OF COURSE 

Table 1 
Actual Fall 1975 End-of-Registration (10th Day) 

Apportionment FTE by Type of Coursel 

(Student Credit Hours • 

. 15) 
·--

I Vocational Skills and I Other I 

uc. Occupational Remedial General General Studies 
Total -rses Courses Studies Cot,1rses Courses 

J,280 Hrs.· 16,610 Hrs. 479 27,369 

685 !FTE 1,107 

··�· 
·-.. 

FTE 32 

Table 2 
FY1976 College Projected Annual Apportionment FTE 

By Type of Course at Midterm 2 

(Semester Credit Hours � 30, Quarter Credit Hours + 45) 
(Sunnner Term 1975 through Spring Term 1976) 

Vocational Skills and Other 

1�824 

-· Occupational Remedial General General Studies 
Courses 1rses Co.urses Studies Courses Total 

5 37,103 3,852 

9.5 1,237 128 

65,540 

2,185 

Distribution into the various categories should be based on the REGIS code of the 
course for this table and not student major. 

These college projections' are expected to be revisions of the projections submitted on 
Table 3.1 of the 1975 RAMP/CC as a result of the actual Fall, 1975 data being available 
at this time. Annual FTE is to include Summer Term 1975, Fall Term 1975, Winter Term 
1976 and Spring Term, 1976. 

REGIS codes for General Studies Courses: 

Review of Vocational Skills General Studies Courses -- REGIS code 4994 
Remedial/Developmental General Studies Courses -- All HEGIS end in 99, including 4999, 

plus 1597 and 1598. 
Other General Studies -- 1398, 1596, 2098, 2298, 4993, 4995, 4996, 4997, and 4998. 

Mail to: IVAN J. LACH, Associate Secretary for Planning and Research 
Illinois Community College Board 
518 Iles Park Place 
Springfield, Illinois 62718 

" 

DUE DATE -- OCTOBER 1, 1975 

·1 ·-r 



SAUK VALLEY COLLEGE 

,. . ..  

EMORANDUM 

;): President Cole 

!OM: Harriet Hastings, Registrar 

RURAL. ROUTE ONE, DIXON, ILLINOIS 61021 

DATE September 23, 1975 

SUMMER ENROLLMENT 1975 

Baccalaureate 

Occupational 

General Studies 

TOTAL 

HH/bt 

Students 

569 

620 

250 

1439 

Hours 

.2305 

2493 

1373 

6171 

FTE (7. 5) 

307.3 

332.4 

183.0 

822.8 

........ 



Mr. Ronald Coplan, ChaiIT.lan 
Sauk Valley College Board of Trustees 
R.R. fll 
Dixon, Il 61021 

Dear Mr. Coplan: 

October 2, 1975 

As the student member of the Sauk Valley College Board of 
Trustees, I wish to formally request to have my vote recorded ID in the minut�s as a means of showing the students the position 

. 
�. · taken by their representative. I realize this vote has no 

bearing in the outcome of the issue in terms of Board action, 
but feel it is an important source of information to the 
student body. 

I would also appreciate receiving clarification from you as 
to whether or not the student trustee member can make ro·rmal 
motions and second motions. I definitely feel that as the 
student trustee member I should be able to make a motion con­
cerning the student body at SVC without having to ask another 
member of the Board to make this motion for me. 

I respectfully await your decision on these matters. 

Sincerely, 

Ty Simmons 
Student Board of Trustee Member 

TS/bg 

c.c. !ay.. Anderson, ASB President 
\))t' · George E. Cole, SVC President 

... .,.. 

�: . .,1. 



OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 

ENROLLMENT SUMMARY 

FALL 1975 

Students 

Full-time 1238 

Part-time 1788 

TOTAL 3026 

Male 1688 

Female 1338 

TOTAL 3026 

Freshman 2200 

Sophomore 548 

Adult Education 205 

Unclassified 73 

TOTAL 3026 

Associate in Arts 569 

Associate in Science 459 

Assoc. in Ap�lied Science 1436 

Certificate Programs 562 

TOTAL 3026 

Total first-time 1086 

TOTAL 

ht 

October 2, 1975 

Hours 

18013 

9356 

27369 

15849 

11520 

27369 

19997 

5607 

985 

780 

27369 

5095 

5185 

12716 

4373 

27369 

5128 (Male) 
4361 (Female) 

9489 

.. ... � 
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